

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.3528 OF 2022**

Muniyandi Meena Joseph	.... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary	
Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.108 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.3528 OF 2022

Muniyandi Meena Joseph	.... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary	
Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	.... Applicant.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2555 OF 2019

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari	.... Petitioner
V/s	
The Chief Secretary & Others	.... Respondents.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.110 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.2555 OF 2019

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari	.... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary	
Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	.... Applicant.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1887 OF 2019

Vijaylakshmi A. Nainar & Anr.	.... Petitioners
V/s	
The Chief Secretary, Government of Maharashtra and Others	.... Respondents.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.109 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.1887 OF 2019

Vijaylakshmi A. Nainar & Anr.	.... Petitioners.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	.... Applicant.

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.2648 OF 2019

Shivaji Rama Gadkari	..... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary, Government of Maharashtra & Ors	..... Respondents.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.108 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.3528 OF 2022

Muniyandi Meena Joseph	.... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	.... Applicant.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.110 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.2555 OF 2019

Nirmala Shivaji Gadkari	.... Petitioner.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	.... Applicant.

WITH  
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.109 OF 2019  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.1887 OF 2019

Vijaylakshmi A. Nainar & Anr.	.... Petitioners.
V/s	
The Chief Secretary Government of Maharashtra & Ors.	.... Respondents.
And	
Vile Parle Kelwani Mandal	

Mr. A. A. Siddiquie a/w Mr. Moin Chowdhari & Associates,  
Advocates for the Petitioner in WP/3528/2022.

Mr. Milind V. More, Addl. Govt. Pleader for Respondent No.1 in  
WP/3528/2022.

Mr. Vishal Thadani, Addl. Govt. Pleader for Respondent No.1 in  
WP/2555/2019 and CHW/110/2019.

Ms. Vaishali Choudhari, Addl. Govt. Pleader for Respondent No.1  
in WP/1887/2019 and CHSW/109/2019.

Mr. Mohit P. Jadhav, Addl. Govt. Pleader for Respondent No.1 in  
WP/2648/2019 and CHSW/108/2019.

Mr. A. Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Oorja Dhond i/by  
Komal R. Punjabi for Respondent Nos.2 to 4-BMC.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Gaurav Srivastav,  
Ms.Manorama Mohanty, Ms. Malikamondad i/by S. K. Srivastav &  
Co., Advocates for Intervener in CHSW Nos.109/2019, 110/2019  
and 108/2019.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 3<sup>RD</sup> DECEMBER 2025.**

**P.C. :**

As the other matters involving similar issues are posted for orders before the coordinate Bench, hearing of these writ petitions is adjourned to 14<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**